
 
 

 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

 
 
To: Members of the Supporting People Commissioning Body 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Supporting People 
Commissioning Body 

 
Friday, 11 December 2009 at 10.30 am 

 
Meeting Room 3, County Hall, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

 
 

 
Membership 

 
Chairman –  Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles – West Oxfordshire District Council 

 
 

Councillor Dorothy Brown - South Oxfordshire District Council 

Councillor Jim Couchman - Oxfordshire County Council 

Councillor Michael Gibbard - Cherwell District Council 

Councillor Angela Lawrence - Vale of White Horse District Council 

Graham McCartney - Thames Valley Probation Service 

Graham Stratford - Oxford City Council 

Fenella Trevillion - Oxfordshire Primary Care Trust 

 
Notes: 
 
• Date of next meeting: 26 March 2010 
 

The agenda is attached 
 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services December 2009 
  
Contact Officer: Natalia Lachkou Tel  (01865) 894858 

E-mail: Natalia.lachkou@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Sue Whitehead Tel: (01865) 810262 
E-mail: sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions (if applicable)  
 

2. Declarations of Interest (all members of the Body shall be 
responsible for deciding whether they have a declarable interest, in 
accordance with the Codes of Conduct of their own organisation , if 
applicable)  

 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2009 (SP3) and to receive 
for information any matters arising therefrom.  
 

 For Decision 

4. Review of Partnerships: Amendments to the Memorandum of 
Understanding (Pages 7 - 26) 

 

 Members met informally on 17 June prior to meetings of the Health and Well Being 
Partnership Board and the Public Service Board. 
 
Members decided for the first time to ask officers to send a formal communication to the 
Public service Board on the partnership’s behalf setting out their shared belief that the 
Supporting people Commissioning Body should continue with its current 
responsibilities. 
 
Members will be aware this is indeed the final outcome of the long discussions about 
the future governance of Supporting People. 
 
The Core Strategy Group discussed at its meetings in May and November how the 
partnership could best address issues raised during the Review of Partnership about: 
 
• Lack of involvement of service users in decision making 
• Inadequate arrangements for conflict resolution 
 
A paper is attached (SP4) setting out the Core Strategy Group’s proposals for how 
members might address these issues in relation to the Commissioning Body. A copy of 
the memorandum is attached as an Annex. 
 
This paper shows that officers were unable to produce a set of recommendations which 
may meet unanimous approval by the members of the Commissioning Body. The Core 
Strategy Group has now amended its own terms of reference to include two 
representatives of service users within its membership, and also officers connected with 
the Children’s trust and the Safer Communities thematic partnerships. 
 
The Core Strategy Group RECOMMENDS that the Commissioning Body consider 



- 2 - 
 

 

whether the Memorandum of Understanding should be amended to: 
 
(a) include mechanisms to facilitate meaningful involvement of representatives 

of service users in the work of the Commissioning Body. 
(b) Provide that in the event of the Commissioning Body failing to reach a 

unanimous decision at one meeting, it may make a majority decision on the 
same matter at the next meeting.  

 

 For Information 

5. Supporting People Budget Report 2009-10 (Pages 27 - 34) 
 

 Copies of the latest figures showing programme spend at 31 October 2009 broken 
down by client group are attached at SP5. The report also shows movements within the 
budget during the first six months of the year. A commentary on these movements is 
attached at Annex 1 together with further detail by client group and service. 
 

6. Annual Plan 2009-10 - Progress Report (Pages 35 - 42) 
 

  A table is attached at SP6a showing progress against the Annual Plan and a report 
attached at SP6b gives further information about any items in the Annual Plan which 
the administering authority is not on track to deliver.  
 

7. Annual Report 2008-09 (Pages 43 - 96) 
 

 A short, draft Annual Report is attached at SP7, which gives comprehensive information 
about the programme in respect of 2008-09. A full length version is also attached as an 
Annex. Printed copies will be made available to members in due course.  
 

8. Services to People with Mental Health Problems (Pages 97 - 116) 
 

 The Core Strategy Group at its late November meeting considered the report ‘Update 
on Mental Health Project: From Supported to Independent Living’. 
 
The county council together with NHS Oxfordshire is now leading a project to develop a 
joint strategy and joint procurement covering services currently funded by the 
Supporting people programme as well as by NHS Oxfordshire. 
 
A full-time, dedicated project manager, Angelo Fernandes, has been recruited to carry 
out this piece of work. The post is funded by Supporting People and will enable the 
programme to achieve the 15% savings in 2010-11 included in the 2008-11 Strategy. 
 
The Project Initiation Document for this piece of work is attached at SP8.    
 

9. Dates of Meetings  
 

 Following the agreed pattern meeting dates have been arranged on the following 
Fridays with a start time of 10:30am: 



- 3 - 
 

 

 
2010 
 
26 March (Meeting Room 3, County Hall) 
18 June 
17 September 
10 December 
 
2011 
25 March 

  
 

 

 

 



SPDEC1109R010.doc 

ITEM SP3 

 
 
 
 

OXFORDSHIRE SUPPORTING PEOPLE COMMISSIONING BODY 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on 4 September 2009 commencing at 10.30 am and 
finishing at 12.20 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Voting Members of Commissioning Body: 
 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles (in the Chair) West Oxfordshire District Council 

Councillor Dorothy Brown South Oxfordshire District Council 

Councillor Jim Couchman Oxfordshire County Council 

Councillor Michael Gibbard Cherwell District Council 

Councillor Angela Lawrence  Vale of White Horse District Council 

Graham McCartney Thames Valley Probation Service 

Graham Stratford Oxford City Council 

Martin Mellors (non-voting)(in place of 
Fenella Trevillion) 

representative for Oxfordshire 
Primary Care Trust 

 
Supporting Officers and Members: 
 
Oxfordshire County Council 
 Legal & Democratic Services 

 
– 

 
Sue Whitehead 
 

Social & Community Services 
 

– Geoffrey Ferres 
Nick Welch 
Natalia Lachkou 
Maureen Elliott 

West Oxfordshire District Council – Lesley Sherratt 
 

South Oxfordshire District Council and 
Vale of White Horse District Council 

– Paul Staines 
 

Cherwell District Council – Gillian Greaves 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



SP3  

SPDEC1109R010.doc 

9/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF 
APPLICABLE) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Fenella Trevillion, with Martin 
Mellors substituting in a non-voting capacity. 
 

10/08 MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2009 were approved and 
signed. 
 

For Information 
 
11/08 SUPPORTING PEOPLE BUDGET 2008-09 FINAL REPORT 

(Agenda Item 4) 
 
The Commissioning Body considered a tabled report on the 
Supporting People Budget 2008/09. The Chairman noted that late 
reports were becoming too regular an occurrence and asked that 
papers be made available in sufficient time for members to consider 
them before the meeting. 
 
The Commissioning Body noted that a large surplus was achieved in 
2008-09, as planned, to enable the partnership to manage the impact 
of 5% annual cuts by the Government in Oxfordshire’s Supporting 
People Grant. They congratulated officers for efforts to bring the 
budget in so close to expectations. 
 
Geoffrey Ferres responding to questions explained the use being 
made of carry forward to allow for a smooth transition in future years 
when budgets would be smaller. He highlighted learning disability 
where there would be a 5% reduction year on year. Information was 
requested for the next meeting on the make up of the surplus and it 
was requested that this be circulated to members as early as possible 
in order that they could talk to officers within their own organisations. 
 
It was AGREED that a report be prepared for the October Core Strategy 
Group giving a break down of the details of the £1.36M surplus into 
uncommitted expenditure and details of the slipped projects with a view to 
the information being supplied to the next meeting of the Commissioning 
Body. 
 

12/08 ANNUAL PLAN 2010-11: AWARD OF INFLATION TO SERVICE 
PROVIDERS 
(Agenda Item 5 
 

Page 2



SP3  

SPDEC1109R010.doc 

The Commissioning Body considered a report seeking their views on 
the award of inflationary increases. The report set out the position and 
the consequences of awarding inflation to all eligible providers.  
 
The Commissioning Body noted that the Core Strategy Group at it 
meeting on 2 September recommended that no inflationary increases 
be awarded to service providers for 2010-11 except where a 
requirement for these was included in the current contracts. 
 
During discussion members queried the impact of the recommendation 
on service providers and their ability to provide services. Nick Welch 
advised that the Quality assurance Framework and monitoring 
processes enabled them to understand the impact. So far it was 
manageable but over time he recognised that it would not be 
insignificant.  
 
Nick Welch responded to queries around individual service areas. 
Generally he felt that pooling could lead to efficiencies and help to 
ameliorate the impact. 
 
The Supporting People Commissioning Body expressed them self as 
resigned to the recommendatio
[...]
al Plan 2009-10 by transferring 
£134,410.67 from the budget for homeless people to the budget for young 
people. 

 
For Information 
 
14/08 SUPPORTING PEOPLE BUDGET REPORT 2009-10 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 
Copies of the latest figures broken down by client group and by district 
were available at the meeting. 
 
During discussion members felt that some of the figures showed 
substantial variance and with the current big issues around 
expenditure it would be helpful to have some explanation of these. 
 
It was AGREED that future reports include an explanation of any apparent 
anomalies. 
 

15/08 ANNUAL PLAN 2009-10 – PROGRESS REPORT 
(Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Commissioning Body noted a report and table attached at SP8(a) and 
(b) showing progress against the Annual Plan and giving further information 
about any items in the Annual Plan which the administering authority was 
not on track to deliver. 
 
The report was updated verbally to reflect the current progress. 

 

Page 4



SP3  

SPDEC1109R010.doc 

It was AGREED that future reports include more details of those items not 
marked ‘on track’. 

 
16/08 SERVICE PERFORMANCE COMPARISON REPORTS – QUARTER 

4 2008-09 
(Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Commissioning Body noted the three tables at SP9 showing 
Oxfordshire’s performance on National Indicators 141 and 142 at the 
end of the fourth quarter of last year in three different ways. 
 
One table showed how the performance of Oxfordshire’s services in 
the fourth quarter of 2008-09 compares with the regional and national 
averages. This comparison is based on a government analysis which 
is circulated some months after the end of each quarter. 
 
The other two tables presented a cumulative picture designed to show 
whether performance over the whole of 2008-09 is better than 
performance in 2007-08. The Supporting People Strategy 2008-11 set 
the aim that it should be. 
 
There was discussion around the achievability of some of the targets 
currently showing as red and Geoffrey Ferres outlined current activity 
and review that was being undertaken. The Chairman asked that more 
information be provided in future with regard to the red indicators. 
 

17/08 DATE OF NEXT MEETING AND FUTURE MEETINGS 
(Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Commissioning Body noted that the next meeting would be held in 
Meeting Room 3, County Hall on 11 December 2009.  

 
18/09 GEOFFREY FERRES 
 
 The Chairman noted that Geoffrey Ferres was leaving the Council and 

on behalf of the Commissioning Body thanked him very much for all 
his work and wished him every happiness for the future.  
 

 
 
 
 
 .......................................................................... in the Chair 
 
Date of signing .......................................................... 2008 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



SPDEC1109R021.doc 

OXFORDSHIRE SUPPORTING PEOPLE COMMISSIONING BODY – 
11 DECEMBER 2009 

 
FUTURE GOVERNANCE FOR COMMISSIONING OF HOUSING 

RELATED SERVICES FOR VULNERABLE PEOPLE 
 

Background 
 
1. The Core Strategy Group had a special, half-day meeting on future 

governance in March 2009. The meeting identified ways in which governance 
of the programme could be strengthened, links with other partnerships 
improved and understanding of the programme increased. 

 
2. These changes primarily involved officers improving the way they worked and 

communicated. But the meeting also identified two areas where 
improvements to governance involved changes to the formal rules for 
partnership bodies: 
• involvement of service users in decision making 
• conflict resolution. 

 
3. The Public Service Board meeting in July 2009 took final decisions around 

Partnership Governance which secured the future role of the Supporting 
People Commissioning Body. 

 
4. The Public Service Board also approved recommendations about partnership 

governance and a 34-page Oxfordshire Partnership Governance Handbook. 
 
5. The Public Service Board agreed partnerships shall, by September 2009, 

implement the necessary changes to give effect to its recommendations, and 
meet the standards set out in the Handbook  

 
6. Most of the recommendations do not affect this partnership, to which few of 

the criticisms in the original Audit of Partnerships applied. 
 
7. Correctly drafting any changes members may wish to make to the 

Memorandum of Understanding will be a matter for lawyers. The amended 
document would then require the signature of all eight commissioning 
partners. 

 
Involvement of service users in decision making 

 
8. The Core Strategy Group agreed that service user representatives should be 

involved in the partnership’s decision making processes. The change was 
particularly strongly supported by representatives of Health and the 
Oxfordshire Drug and Alcohol Action Team. 

 
9. Representatives of service users and service providers serve on bodies such 

as the Health and Wellbeing Partnership Board but not on the Supporting 
People Commissioning Body. Service provider representatives already sit on 
the Core Strategy Group. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



SP4 
 
 

SPDEC1109R021.doc 

 
10. The Core Strategy Group agreed to change its own terms of reference. 

Beginning with the meeting on 2 September 2009, the membership of the 
Core Strategy Group includes two representatives of service users drawn 
from the Service User Working Group which has been supported since 2008 
by the Supporting People team. 

 
Conflict resolution 

 
11. The current Memorandum of Understanding provides that all decisions require 

the active consent of all eight commissioning partners. This was in line with 
the requirements of the government’s Non-Excellent Authority Grant 
Conditions, which applied to Oxfordshire at the time. 

 
12. There have been three cases to date where the Commissioning Body has 

been unable to reach a unanimous decision: 
 

• 24 November 2004 
West Oxfordshire District Council 
Strategy 2004-09 
in relation to resident wardens in sheltered housing. 
 

• 6 October 2005 
Cherwell District Council 
Amendment of Strategy 2004-09 
in relation to services for young people (including teenage parents). 
 

• 11 July 2008 
West Oxfordshire District Council 
Strategy 2008-11 and Annual Plan 2008-09 
in relation to resident wardens in sheltered housing. 
 

13. In the first two cases all partners actively sought a compromise and unanimity 
was achieved – in the dispute with Cherwell District Council this was achieved 
through the procedure in the Memorandum of Understanding which involved 
escalating the issue to the local authority Chief Executives who found an 
acceptable compromise. 

 
14. In both cases the outcome was a unanimous vote at a subsequent meeting of 

the Commissioning Body on an amended proposal. 
 
15. This approach to conflict resolution corresponds completely with the 

recommendations agreed by the Public Service Board in July 2009. 
 
16. But in the third case West Oxfordshire District Council and the other 

commissioning partners saw no scope for a compromise. The dispute was 
escalated to the Oxfordshire local authority Chief Executives but there was no 
change in positions. 

 

Page 8



SP4 
 
 

SPDEC1109R021.doc 

17. With the agreement of the other local authority Chief Executives, the County 
Council’s Chief Executive approved the majority decisions of the 
Commissioning Body. There was no unanimous vote at a subsequent meeting 
of the Commissioning Body, nor did the usual call-in processes take place. 

 
18. The Core Strategy Group entirely agreed with the recommendations later 

approved by the Public Service Board which are that partnerships should 
strive to achieve a consensus. Therefore officers did not wish to abandon the 
need to aim for unanimous decisions. 

 
19. But officers recommended that the Commissioning Body consider whether if 

at a second meeting it is again unable to reach a unanimous decision, then a 
majority decisi
[...]
fully at the Commissioning Body. 
The council is content to move to a majority voting system as part of 
conflict resolution process.     

 
• Cherwell District Council – The council supported service users’ 

involvement in the decision making process, on a no vote basis. There 
was no support shown for moving to a majority voting system as part of 
conflict resolution process.     

 
• Oxfordshire County Council – Views of the Cabinet member and the 

Accountable Officer are that mechanisms could be put in place to ensure 
meaningful representation by service user representatives, on a no vote 
basis. Support has also been expressed to making the wording of the 
Memorandum of Understanding clearer with regards to the conflict 
resolution process and a suggestion made that a majority voting could be 
considered, limiting the minority against to one vote.      

 
• Oxford City Council – The council’s view was that processes can be put in 

place to ensure that providers and service users attend and contribute as 
and when they wish to. Concerns were expressed about moving to a 
majority voting system as part of conflict resolution process. It was thought 
that limiting the minority against to just one would still leave the potential 
for some partners’ views not been fully reflected in the decision.        

 
23. Overall this discussion shown that: 
 

• A majority view was emerging that clear mechanisms could be put in place 
to enable representatives of service users to be meaningfully involved in 
decision making, including the provision of training and support to enable 
them to participate effectively; 

 
• With regard to amending conflict resolution process views were evenly 

balanced; 
 

• In both cases, the officers agreed that these issues would benefit from full 
consideration by the members of the Commissioning Body on 11 
December.  

 

Page 10



 
 
 

SPDEC1109R030.doc 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Memorandum of Understanding 

 
[...]
ant Determination and the Directions.  Each Party confirms and agrees its 
acceptance of the terms and conditions of grant in the Grant Determination 
(including the conditions of grant and including any re-determination, renewal, 
or survival of any provisions notwithstanding revocation) and the Directions. 

 
5 Commissioning Body 

There is and shall be constituted the Supporting People Commissioning Body 
for Oxfordshire which shall act in an advisory capacity with the constitution 
and rules set out in Annex 1 to this Memorandum. 

 
6. Representation for the Commissioning Body 

The Parties shall nominate their respective representatives (or a substitute for 
each such representative) as indicated in paragraph 3 above who shall be 
appropriately and duly authorised and be of appropriate seniority and 
qualification and willing and available to attend at the proceedings of the 
Commissioning Body, and shall procure that upon appointment their 
respective representatives shall execute and deliver to the Administering 
Authority a form of acceptance of the terms and conditions of this 
Memorandum including the provisions of its annexes. 

 
7. Working Arrangements 

The Parties have agreed the arrangements that shall apply as to the 
allocation and co-ordination of Supporting People work as set out in Annex 2 
of this Memorandum. 

 
8. Service Review and Monitoring 

The Parties have agreed the arrangements that shall apply as to service 
review, monitoring and reporting as set out in Annex 3 of this Memorandum. 

 

Page 13



SP4 
 

SPDEC1109R030.doc 

9 Functions of the Commissioning Body 
9.1 The Parties shall procure that the Commissioning Body has the ability: 

9.1.1 to agree a Supporting People strategy and annual plan having 
regard to any Supporting People guidance given by the 
Secretary of State under Section 93 including the matters 
mentioned in paragraphs 9.2 and 9.3 respectively; 

9.1.2 to have due regard to any comments made by the First 
Secr
[...]
e 28

This page is intentionally left blank



SPDEC1109R050.doc 

ANNEX 1 
 

OXFORDSHIRE SUPPORTING PEOPLE COMMISSIONING BODY – 11 
DECEMBER 2009 

 
GRANT BUDGET REPORT 2009-10 

 
This paper provides a commentary on the two attached grant budget reports. 
 

Background 
 
1. Latest figures broken down by client group are presented in a, attached report. 

These figures show actual programme spend as at 31 October 2009. These 
figures show approximately 7/12th of 2009-10 projected spend.   

 
2. Forecasted spend for all services in the budget has been revised at the end of 

September and compared against the budget agreed by the Commissioning 
Body. 

 
3. Key movements between the two forecasts are explained by the following 

adjustments: 
• commitments for existing services based on actual inflation awards and levels 

of utilisation  
• commitments for existing services that moved between client groups  
• commitments for existing services ending in 2009-10 based on known end 

dates  
• commitments for new services based on latest predicted start dates 
• adjustments made for commitments related to spend in previous years 

 
4. Detailed explanation of these adjustments is presented in a second attached 

report. Results of this reconciliation suggest that end of year surplus is likely to 
be larger than forecasted at the beginning of the year. 

  
5. Similar analysis of the commitments made towards the administration budget 

would also be completed and reflected in the revised forecast in due course.  
 
6. Movements between the two forecasts are explained by the following 

adjustments, presented by client group: 
 

People in Adult Placement 
7. Reduction in spend of c£21k is explained by the fact that single service in this 

group has not been awarded inflation in 2009-10    
 

Older People 
8. Overall increase in spend of £102k is explained by the following factors: 

Page 29



SP5 
 
 

SPDEC1109R050.doc 

• Additional commitment of £114k to fun
[...]
rd 

Councillor  Debbie Pickford (December) 
Oxford City Council Graham Stratford 
Oxfordshire County Council Councillor Jim Couchman 

Councillor Melinda Tilley (Sep & Mar) 
Oxfordshire Primary Care Trust Fenella Trevillion 
South Oxfordshire District Council Councillor Dorothy Brown 
Thames Valley Probation Service Arif Hussain 

Stephen Czajewski (July) 
Graham McCartney (March) 

Vale of White Horse District Council Councillor Angela Lawrence 
West Oxfordshire District Council Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
 
Matt Bayliss, Steve Howell and Sue Whitehead serviced the meetings on behalf of 
Oxfordshire County Council 
 
8.2 Members of the Core Strategy Group 2008-09 
 
The Core Strategy Group met eleven times in 2008-09 
 
Organisation Representative 
Cherwell District Council Helen Town 
Children, Young People and Families Janet Pring 

Clare Rowntree 
Oxford City Council James Edwards 

Graham Stratford 
Oxfordshire Drug and Alcohol Team Pasquale Brammer  

Jo Melling 
Sarah Roberts 

Oxfordshire Primary Care Trust Tim Chapman 
Paul Ralph 

Provider Forum Clare Bell 
Carole Clark 
Kate Cocker 
Ian Gilders 
Matthew Wigglesworth 

Social Care for Adults Margaret Brownlie 
South Oxfordshire District Council Jenny Berrill 

Kate Rees 
Paul Staines 

Thames Valley Probation Service Duncan Hume 

Page 91



SPDEC1109R080.doc Page 48 of 51  

Organisation Representative 
Katharine Rogers 
Greg Smith 

Vale of White Horse District Council Dot Morrison 
Helen Novelle 
Andrew Ochia 
Paul Staines 

West Oxfordshire District Council Lesley Sherratt 
 
Pat Chard and Maureen Elliott attended meetings to present reports and provide 
financial advice on behalf of Oxfordshire County Council. Liz Cundy from the Supporting 
People team took the minutes. Dot Morrison from Vale of White Horse District Council 
died suddenly and unexpectedly during the year. A longstanding member of the Core 
Strategy Group, she made an enormous contribution to the programme over many 
years. Dot c
[...]
 
engagement from 
service users. 
Concerns re 
changes. 

Service users and carers 
will be engaged and 
represented in 
consultations and working 
groups. Clear 
communication plan 

2 2 2 

10 Approval 

This document would be approved by the project sponsors, project board and relevant 
cost centre managers in commissioning partner organisations. 

Page 116


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Review of Partnerships: Amendments to the Memorandum of Understanding
	Memorandum of Understanding

	5 Supporting People Budget Report 2009-10
	Commentary
	By Client Group and Service

	6 Annual Plan 2009-10 - Progress Report
	Exception report (SP6b)

	7 Annual Report 2008-09
	Annex - Full Report

	8 Services to People with Mental Health Problems



Minutes of the meeting

SUPPORTING PEOPLE COMMISSIONING BODY
MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 11 December 2009 commencing at 10.30
am and finishing at 11.45 am
Present:

Voting Members of Commissioning Body:

Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles (in the West Oxfordshire District Council
Chair)

Councillor Dorothy Brown South Oxfordshire District Council

Councillor Jim Couchman Oxfordshire County Council

Councillor Michael Gibbard Cherwell District Council

Councillor Angela Lawrence Vale of White Horse District
Council

Graham McCartney Thames Valley Probation Service

Graham Stratford Oxford City Council

Fenella Trevillion representative for Oxfordshire

Primary Care Trust
Supporting Officers and Members:

Oxfordshire County Council

Legal & Democratic Services — Sue Whitehead

Social & Community Services - Nick Welch
Natalia Lachkou

West Oxfordshire District Council - Lesley Sherratt

South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of — Kate Rees

White Horse District Council

Cherwell District Council - Gillian Greaves

The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and decided as set out below. Except
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the
agenda, reports and schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes.



19/09

20/09

21/09

PN - page 2

MINUTES
(Agenda No. 3)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2009 were approved and signed
subject to the correction of ‘them self’ on page 3 to read ‘themselves’.

REVIEW OF PARTNERSHIPS: AMENDMENTS TO THE

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
(Agenda No. 4)

The Commissioning Body considered a report (SP4) setting out the Core
Strategy Group’s proposals for how members might address the following
issues in relation to the Commissioning Body.

o Lack of involvement of service users in decision making
o Inadequate arrangements for conflict resolution

The Commissioni9ng Body noted that officers were unable to produce a set
of recommendations which may meet unanimous approval by the members
of the Commissioning Body. The Core Strategy Group had now amended its
own terms of reference to include two representatives of service users within
its membership, and also officers connected with the Children’s Trust and the
Safer Communities thematic partnerships.

During discussion members of the Commissioning Body expressed
themselves satisfied with the existing decision making mechanism feeling
that unanimity was preferable to a majority decision. It was felt that existing
mechanisms for resolving conflict were sufficient. Fennella Trevillion in
supporting this view highlighted the possibility of the Commissioning Body
coming under criticism if a situation was reached where a consensus could
not be found.

With regard to representation by service users it was not felt appropriate for
the Commissioning Body. It was open to members of the public to address
the Commissioning Body. Service user representatives were included on the
Core Strategy Group and this Group fed into the Commission Body
meetings. In addition service users were involved via the forum and through
involvement in individual programmes. Nick Welch added that user
involvement was a very strong element in social care and it was important
that the Commissioning Body was able to acknowledge that strong service
user involvement existed through the mechanisms mentioned. If service
users wished to address the Commissioning Body he would work with them
to ensure their voice was effectively and properly heard.

It was agreed that the Memorandum of Understanding remain unchanged.

SUPPORTING PEOPLE BUDGET REPORT 2009-10
(Agenda No. 5)



22/09

23/09

24/09

PN - page 3

The Commissioning Body considered a report (SP5) giving the latest figures
showing programme spend at 31 October 2009 broken down by client group.

In noting the report the Commissioning Body agreed that the budget for
offenders reflect the agreed allocation.

ANNUAL PLAN 2009-10 - PROGRESS REPORT
(Agenda No. 6)

The Commissioning Body noted information showing progress against the
Annual Plan and a report giving further information about any items in the
Annual Plan which the administering authority was not on track to deliver.
The Commissioning Body asked that the report be provided in colour to
future meetings.

The Commissioning Body congratulated Natalia Lachkou on her new position
as Programme Manager.

There was some discussion of the Wet House project and Graham Stratford
indicated that he felt that funding would be secured. There was a timing
issue. Nick Welch gave an update on the Alert Project. The Chairman noted
that users had been under stress for some time and she hoped that this
would be in place as soon as possible with discussions being held with each
of the sheltered accommodation units. Nick Welch replied that meetings
would be held with the forum in the New Year and other arrangements were
in place to hear residents concerns.

ANNUAL REPORT 2008-09
(Agenda No. 7)

The Commissioning Body noted the draft Annual Report which gave
comprehensive information about the programme in respect of 2008-09.

It was noted that a number of presentational issues were being corrected
and a colour copy of the report would be re-circulated to members of the
Supporting People Commissioning Body.

It was noted that although the national and regional analysis was complete
for the Annual Report no figures were available for the current year as up to
date information had not been supplied by Government.

SERVICES TO PEOPLE WITH MENTAL HEALTH PROBLEMS
(Agenda No. 8)

The Commissioning Body noted a Project Initiation Document (SP8) for a
project to develop a joint strategy and joint procurement covering services
currently funded by the Supporting people programme as well as by NHS
Oxfordshire.



PN - page 4

25/09 DATES OF MEETINGS
(Agenda No. 9)

The Commissioning Body agreed the following dates for meetings:

2010

26 March (Meeting Room 3, County Hall)

18 June

17 September

10 December

2011

25 March

The Chairman referred to the member of the public in attendance and asked

that in future the usual item on ‘Petitions and public address’ be included on
the agenda.

in the Chair



